FVPL, together with loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. Equity instruments are not subject to
impairment requirements under IFRS 9.

The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in the next 12 months unless there has
been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial asset meets the definition of purchased or
originated credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset. Details
of the Bank’s impairment method are disclosed in Note 23. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018 is disclosed in section (c) below.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018, including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is
as follows:

Financial assets Notes
IAS 39 measurement Reclassifi-

cation
Remeasurement IFRS 9 measurement

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Cash and cash equivalents  L&R1 6,726,411 ‒ ‒ ‒ 6,726,411 Amortized cost
Amounts due from credit institutions  L&R 9,467,692 ‒ 18,857 ‒ 9,486,549 Amortized cost
Loans to customers – amortized cost  L&R 13,558,874 ‒ (10,376) ‒ 13,548,498 Amortized cost
Debt securities available for sale  AFS2 6,629,855 (6,629,855) ‒ ‒   N/A
Reclassification: Debt securities at FVPL А   1,349,906 ‒ ‒ 1,349,906 FVPL
Reclassification: Debt securities at FVOCI   5,279,949 ‒ ‒ 5,279,949 FVOCI

Total assets   36,382,832 ‒ 8,481 ‒ 36,391,313

Non-financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   359,646 ‒ 576 ‒ 360,222
Provisions  25,198 ‒ 5,600 ‒ 30,798

Total liabilities   384,844 ‒ 6,176 ‒ 391,020

Equity   12,630,655 ‒ 2,305 ‒ 12,632,960

1 L&R: Loans and receivables.
2 AFS: Available for sale.

А: As at 1 January 2018, the Bank classified a portion of its available-for-sale securities portfolio as debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss, since such instruments

failed to meet the SPPI criterion.

The effect of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves and
retained earnings

Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 72,380
Recognition of expected credit losses for debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 9,377
Reclassification of debt financial assets from FVOCI to FVPL (22,535)

[…]

Deferred tax in relation to the reclassification 4,507

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 63,729

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 8,006,254
Reclassification of debt financial assets from FVOCI to FVPL 22,535
Recognition of ECLs under IFRS 9, including those for instruments measured at FVOCI  (6,496)
Related deferred tax (5,083)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 8,017,210

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 2,305

Translation from the original Russian version

“COMMERZBANK (EURASIJA)” AO  Notes to 2018 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

15

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Loan loss
allowance/

provision under
IAS 39 / IAS 37

as at
31 December

2017 Remeasurement

ECL under IFRS 9
as at 1 January

2018
Impairment allowance for
Loans and receivables at amortized cost 323,119 (8,481) 314,638
Debt investment securities available for sale under

IAS 39 / debt investment assets at FVOCI under
IFRS 9 ‒ 9,377 9,377

 323,119 896 324,015

Loan commitments 8,176 1,319 9,495
Letters of credit and guarantees  17,022 4,281 21,303

25,198 5,600 30,798

 348,317 6,496 354,813

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset,
expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to
advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognizes the non-monetary
asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in
advance, the entity must determine the date of the transaction for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.